Tanja Jooste

Flip van der Westhuizen [0832445459@mymtnmail.co.za]

From:

Sent: 07 June 2019 09:02 AM

To: Tanja Jooste

Subject: Re: Alidabix - Amendment of Basic Assessment Report
Hallo Tanja.

Stuur asb die Drop box se goed op n epos.
Kry nie oop gemaak.

Flip

On 06 Jun 2018, at 16:07, Tanja Jooste <joostetanja@gmail.com> wrote:

Good afternoon,

Find attached hereto a letter pertaining to the amendment of Alidabix (Pty) Ltd’s Basic Assessment
Report.

A second e-mail will follow with a Dropbox link where the amended Basic Assessment Report can be
accessed.

Kind regards

Tanja Jooste

M&S Consulting
Tel: 053 861 1765
Fax: 086 636 0731
<image001l.jpg>

<BAR Amendment Letter - Flip van der Westhuizen Trust.pdf>



Tanja Jooste

From: Tanja Jooste [joostetanja@gmail.com]

Sent: 07 June 2019 12:11 PM

To: '0832445459@mtnloaded.co.za’

Cc: 'Bérend van Deventer'; 'Hano Hamman'

Subject: Alidabix - Amended Basic Assessment Report

Attachments: Alidabix - BAR & EMPR - Revision 1 - Draft for consultation.pdf; BAR - Appendix 1 - EAP
Certificate.pdf; BAR - Appendix 2 - M&S Company Profile.pdf; BAR - Appendix 3 - Locality
Map.pdf

Tracking: Recipient Read

'0832445459@mtnloaded.co.za’

‘Bérend van Deventer'
'Hano Hamman' Read: 2019/06/07 12:39 PM

Goeiedag,
Vind hierby aangeheg die gewysigde dokument:

EPOS1

e Gewysigde BAR;

e Appendix 1 - EAP Certificate

e Appendix 2 —=M&S Company Profile
e Appendix 3 —Locality Map

Kind regards
Tanja Jooste
M&S Consulting

Tel: 053 861 1765
Fax: 086 636 0731

M




Tanja Jooste

From: Tanja Jooste [joostetanja@gmail.com]

Sent: 07 June 2019 12:18 PM

To: '0832445459@mtnloaded.co.za’

Cc: 'Bérend van Deventer'; 'Hano Hamman'

Subject: Alidabix - EPOS2

Attachments: BAR - Appendix 4 - Conceptual Site Layout Map.pdf; BAR - Appendix 5 - Background

Information Document.pdf; BAR - Appendix 5 - Newspaper Adverts.pdf

Tracking: Recipient Read
'0832445459@mtnloaded.co.za’
'‘Bérend van Deventer'
‘Hano Hamman' Read: 2019/06/08 07:01 AM

Goeiedag,

Aangeheg:

e Appendix 4 - Site Layout

» Appendix 5= Background Information Document
e Appendix 5— Newspaper adverts

Kind regards

Tanja Jooste

M&S Consulting
Tel: 053 861 1765
Fax: 086 636 0731




Tanja Jooste

From: Tanja Jooste [joostetanja@gmail.com]

Sent: 07 June 2019 12:18 PM

To: '0832445459@mtnloaded.co.za’

Cc: '‘Bérend van Deventer'; 'Hano Hamman'

Subject: Alidabix - EPOS 3

Attachments: BAR - Appendix 5 - Notification Letters Part 2.pdf; BAR - Appendix 5 - Notification

Board.pdf; BAR - Appendix 5 - Notification Letters Part 1.pdf

Tracking: Recipient Read
'0832445459@mtnloaded.co.za’

‘Bérend van Deventer'
'Hano Hamman' Read: 2019/06/07 12:39 PM

Goeiedag,

Aangeheg:

e Appendix 5 — Notification letters Part 1
»  Appendix 5 — Notification letters Part 2
e Appendix 5 — Notification Board

Kind regards

Tanja Jooste

M&S Consulting
Tel: 053 861 1765
Fax: 086 636 0731




Tanja Jooste

From: Tanja Jooste [joostetanja@gmail.com]

Sent: 07 June 2019 12:18 PM

To: '0832445459@mtnloaded.co.za’

Cc: '‘Bérend van Deventer'; 'Hano Hamman'

Subiject: Alidabix - EPOS4

Attachments: BAR - Appendix 6 - DWS Upington Response.pdf; BAR - Appendix 6 - DWS Kimberley

Response.pdf

Tracking: Recipient Read
'0832445459@mtnloaded.co.za’

'Bérend van Deventer'
'Hano Hamman' Read: 2019/06/07 12:39 PM

Goeiedag,

Aangeheg:
e Appendix 6 — DWS Upington
»  Appendix 6 — DWS Kimberley

Kind regards

Tanja Jooste

M&S Consulting
Tel: 053 861 1765
Fax: 086636 0731




Tanja Jooste

From: Tanja Jooste [joostetanja@gmail.com)

Sent: 07 June 2019 12:38 PM

To: '0832445459@mtnloaded.co.za’

Cc: '‘Bérend van Deventer'; '"Hano Hamman'

Subject: Alidabix - EPOS 5

Attachments: BAR - Appendix 6 - Eskom Response.pdf; BAR - Appendix 6 - SAHRA Response.pdf;

BAR - Appendix 6 - Transnet Response.pdf; BAR - Appendix 7 - Surface Owner - Part
1.pdf; BAR - Appendix 7 - Surface Owner - Part 2.pdf

Tracking: Recipient Read
'0832445459@mtnloaded.co.za’

'‘Bérend van Deventer'
'Hano Hamman' Read: 20198/06/08 07:01 AM

Goeiedag,

Aangeheg:

v Appendix 6 — Eskom

o Appendix 6 — SAHRA

e Appendix 6 — Transnet

e Appendix 7 — Surface owner Part 1
e Appendix 7 — Surface owner Part 2

Kind regards
Tanja Jooste
M&S Consulting

Tel: 053 861 1765
Fax: 086 636 0731

M
&S ,'




Tanja Jooste

From: Tanja Jooste [joostetanja@gmail.com]

Sent: 07 June 2019 12:38 PM

To: '0832445459@mftnloaded.co.za’

Cc: '‘Bérend van Deventer'; 'Hano Hamman'

Subject: Alidabix - EPOS 6

Attachments: BAR - Appendix 8 - Appeal Decision.pdf; BAR - Appendix 8 - Flip van der Westhuizen

Trust Appeal.pdf; BAR - Appendix 8 - SAHRA Appeal.pdf

Tracking: Recipient Read
'0832445459@mtnloaded.co.za’

'‘Bérend van Deventer'
'Hano Hamman' Read: 2019/06/08 07:01 AM

Goeiedag,

Aangeheg:

e Appendix 8 — Flip vd Westhuizen Trust Appeal
»  Appendix 8 — SAHRA Appeal

e Appendix 8 — Appeal Decision

Kind regards

Tanja Jooste

M&S Consulting
Tel: 053 861 1765
Fax: 086 636 0731




Tanja Jooste

From: Tanja Jooste [joostetanja@gmail.com]

Sent: 07 June 2019 12:38 PM

To: '0832445459@mtnloaded.co.za’

Cc: '‘Bérend van Deventer'; 'Hano Hamman'

Subject: Alidabix - EPQS 7

Attachments: BAR - Appendix 9 - Motivation.pdf; BAR - Appendix 10 - HIA for Testing Boreholes at
Stompoor.pdf; BAR - Appendix 11 - Desktop PIA.pdf

Tracking: Recipient Read
'0832445459@mtnloaded.co.za’
'‘Bérend van Deventer'
'Hano Hamman' Read: 2019/06/08 07:01 AM

Goeiedag,

Aangeheg (laaste epos):

e Appendix 9 — Motivation

»  Appendix 10 — Heritage Impact Assessment

e Appendix 11 — Palaeontological Impact Assessment

Kind regards

Tanja Jooste

M&S Consulting
Tel: 053 861 1765
Fax: 086 636 0731




Tanja Jooste

From: Bérend van Deventer [berend@inext.co.za]
Sent: 24 June 2019 11:38 AM

To: '"Tanja Jooste'; 'Hano Hamman'

Cc: 0832445459@mtnloaded.co.za

Subject: RE: Alidabix - EPOS 5

Hi Flip

Vertrou alles gaan goed daar met julle.

Met verwysing na jou epos aan Tanja, ek dink ons het in soveel detail as wat ons kon die eksplorasie program
verduidelik tydens ons besoek aan julle op 22 Mei 2018 en ook met al die korrespondensie wat daarna gevolg het.
Op hierdie stadium wag ons op kommentaar van die gewysigde BAR en EMPr.

Indien daar enige vrae is oor die eksplorasie program of die aansoek is jy welkom om ons te kontak of die vrae
skriftelik aan ons te rig.

.ndien die prospekteerreg aan Alidabix toegestaan word sal ons graag met jou wil vergader om die terme van 'n
oppervlak gebruik ooreenkoms te bespreek.

Groete

Bérend

From: Tanja Jooste [mailto:joostetanja@gmail.com]
Sent: 10 June 2019 07:57 AM

To: 'Bérend van Deventer'; '"Hano Hamman'

Cc: 0832445459@mtnloaded.co.za

Subject: FW: Alidabix - EPOS 5

Goeiedag Bérend & Hano,

Sien hieronder ‘n e-pos van Oom Flip van der Westhuizen rakende Alidabix se prospekteer reg aansoek.

aroete
Tanja

From: Flip van der Westhuizen [mailto:0832445459@mymtnmail.co.za]
Sent: 07 June 2019 03:35 PM

To: joostetanja@gmail.com

Subject: Fwd: Alidabix - EPOS 5

Hallo.
Kan jy vir Hano/ Bérend vra om aangeleentheid met my te kom bespreek. Met hul pad vorentoe op die

eiendom.
Flup

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Tanja Jooste" <joostetanja@gmail.com>
Date: 07 June 2019 at 12:37:50 SAST
To: <0832445459(@mtnloaded.co.za>




Tanja Jooste

From: Bérend van Deventer [berend@inext.co.za]

Sent: 09 July 2019 03:49 PM

To: 'Flip van der Westhuizen'

Cc: ‘Tanja Jooste'; 'Hano Hamman'

Subject: RE: Alidabix - EPOS 5

Attachments: Letter to Lange, Carr & Wessels w.r.t. Alidabix (Pty) Ltd.pdf; 2018 06 20 Proof of

documents send to Lange Carr.pdf; Annexure 9 - DWS correspondence.pdf; 2018 07 02
Alidabix letter to Lange Carr - FvdWesthuizen.pdf

Hallo Flip

Hoop alles gaan goed daar.

Sien my antwoorde op jou epos hieronder.

Groete

“érend

From: Flip van der Westhuizen [mailto:0832445459@mymtnmail.coza]
Sent: 24 June 2019 07:11 PM

To: Bérend van Deventer
Subject: Re: Alidabix - EPOS 5

Hallo Bérend.

1. Tydsduur van ekslorasie.

Ek merk op julle verwys na 60 maande.

Wat ek kon oplees is : eerste jaar met n twee jaar ekstensie daarna.
Dws n normale program behoort binne drie jaar afgehandel te wees.
Verduidelik asb hoe julle nog twee jaar bykry.

Eksplorasie program is vir 5 jaar - ons het afskrif van "Prospecting Work Programme" vir julle gestuur op
20 Junie 2018 en daarin is die program vir 5 jaar - sien aangeheg die bewys.

.. Water:
Ek het Plaas Stompoor in 1988 gekoop. Dws in 31 jaar gebruik ek 3 boorgate vir water vir my werkers en

diere.

Ek het in 31 jaar nog nooit op hierdie eiendom geboor agv n water tekort nie.

Die water gebruik op hierdie eiendom vir mens en dier in ag geneem droogtes, was konstant. Ek gebruik die
eiendom vir skaap en bees boerdery- binne grondbewaring norme.

Dit lyk my hierdie eiendom 1¢ onder Upington Waterwese se beheer.

Ek vra dus dat julle n afspraak re€l op die eiendom met Waterwese voordat enige boorwerke begin.
Kortliks: julle toets my huidige boorgate vir lewering voor en nadat julle boor en laat hierdie boerdery

skadeloos wat wateronttrekking betref.

As julle water mag onttrek op die eiendom vanuit n boorgat, dring ek aan dat hierdie boorgat se veilige
lewering bepaal word, en die pomp wat julle instelleer nie hierdie lewerig mag oorskry nie.

Ons het hierdie aangespreek in die verlede - was ook in ons antwoord op die appel wat deur die trust
aangeteken 1s - ek heg weer die korrespondensie met DWS aan

3. Slegs nuwe roetes gaan ek toelaat na die boorpunte soos julle werke uitwys.
N drie meter toegangs roete na die boorpunt/e en n tien meter by tien meter area vir die boor.

1



Ons kan hierdie bespreek indien die prospekteer reg toegestaan word as deel van die gesprek oor die
oppervlak gebruik ooreenkoms.

4, Sekuriteit reelings - neem in ag ek het kamaras op gerig vir hoe dit my boerdery tans pas.
Tee julle koste gaan n kamara by Stompoor se ingang gepaas word wat aan my stelsel gekoppel is om

toegang te monitor.

Sien paragraaf 6 van Alidabix se skrywe van 2 Julie 2018 aan Lange Carr & Wessels - kopie van brief

aangeheg.

As daar nog punte is wat in jul kontrak met my nodig is , vervat ons dit daarin.

Ek sluit af.

Sonder boorgat water kan hierdie boerdery nie bestaan nie.

Vir 31 jaar diens ek hierdie instelasies - die tydsduur vandat ek die eiendom gekoop het .
Ek hoop u gee gehoor aan my versoeke tot op hede.

Groete.

Flip

On 24 Jun 2019, at 11:38, Bérend van Deventer <berend(@inext.co.za> wrote:
Hi Flip
Vertrou alles gaan goed daar met julle.

Met verwysing na jou epos aan Tanja, ek dink ons het in soveel detail as wat ons kon die eksplorasie
program verduidelik tydens ons besoek aan julle op 22 Mei 2018 en ook met al die korrespondensie
wat daarna gevolg het. Op hierdie stadium wag ons op kommentaar van die gewysigde BAR en

EMPr.

Indien daar enige vrae is oor die eksplorasie program of die aansoek is jy welkom om ons te kontak
of die vrae skriftelik aan ons te rig.

Indien die prospekteerreg aan Alidabix toegestaan word sal ons graag met jou wil vergader om die
terme van 'n oppervlak gebruik ooreenkoms te bespreek.

Groete

Bérend

From: Tanja Jooste [mailto:joostetanja@gmail.com]
Sent: 10 June 2019 07:57 AM

To: 'Bérend van Deventer'; '"Hano Hamman'

Cc: 0832445459@mtnloaded.co.za
Subject: FW: Alidabix - EPOS 5

Goeiedag Bérend & Hano,

Sien hieronder 'n e-pos van Oom Flip van der Westhuizen rakende Alidabix se prospekteer reg
aansoek.

Groete
Tanja



36 WILLIAM STREET P.O. BOX 2473

KESTELLHOF KIMBERLEY
8301 8300
TEL: +2753 861 1765 FAX: +2786 636 0731

CELL: +2784 444 4474 VAT REG NR: 4060244284
E-MAIL: ms.consulting@vodamail.co.za

20 June 2018

LANGE CARR & WESSELS INC.
Qasis Hotel Building

26 Schroder Street

UPINGTON

8800

Your Ref Nr: PS LANGE/RH/FLI5/0004
DMR File Ref Nr: (NC) 30/5/1/1/3/2/1/12131 PR

RE: PROPOSED PROSPECTING OPERATION BY ALIDABIX (PTY) LTD ON
PORTION 3 (A PORTION OF PORTION 1 - STOMP OOR A) OF THE FARM
STOMP OOR 109, PRIESKA DISTRICT, NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCE

We refer to your letter dated 7 June 2018, attached hereto for ease of reference.

M and S Consulting (Pty) Ltd acts on behalf of Alidabix (Pty) Ltd ("Alidabix") as an
independent consulting company.

Find attached hereto the following documentation pertaining to the Prospecting Right
application of Alidabix:

. Copy of the Prospecting Work Programme;

Copy of the Regulation 2(2) Map;

Copy of the DMR Acceptance Letter; and
Copy of the final draft Basic Assessment Report and Environmental Management

Programme, with annexures which includes copies of the public consultation
process to date.

SESENES

We also include the response form for comment which was send to your client on
24 May 2018 following his meeting with Messrs. van Deventer and Hamman, both
directors of Alidabix. We have not received the completed form and we kindly
request that you complete the form on behalf of your client and return it to us on or

before 29 June 2018.

Kindly note that due to Mr. van Deventer's hospitalization the period for your and
your client's comments has been extended to 29 June 2018.

Please feel free to contact the writer should you require any additional information.

Yours faithfully

Ms. T. Jooste
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Alidabix (Pty) Ltd

36 WILLIAM STREET P.Q. BOX 2473
KESTELLHOF KIMBE%E%

8301
TEL: +2753 861 1765 FAX: +2786 636 0731

CELL; +2784 4444474 VAT REG NR: 4060244284
E-MAIL: ms.consulting@vodamail.co.za

e e TR T e Ty

o el

BACKGROUND INFORMATION DOCUMENT

PROPOSED PROSPECTING OPERATION BY ALIDABIX (PTY) LTD ON PORTION 3 (A PORTION
OF PORTION 1 - STOMP OOR A) OF THE FARM STOMP QOR 109, PRIESKA DISTRICT,
NORTHERN CAPE PROVINCE
MAY 2018

DMR REF. NO: (NC) 30/5/1/2/12131 PR

Response Form for comment by Interested and Affected Parties

Please return this page to M and S Consulting (Pty) Ltd via fax, post or e-mail.
Attention: Ms. T. Jooste

Postal address: P.O. Box 2473, Kimberley, 8300

Tel: 053 861 1765

Fax: 086 636 0731

Email: ms.consulting@vodamail.co.za
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Alidabix (Pty) Ltd

Please ljst any colleagues/friends or organizations that you feel should also be registered
as an Interested and Affected Party for this Prospecting Right application process: L
contact details if available)

NAME/ORGANISATION | POSTALADDRESS |  TELNR | FAXNO

Please comment on any issues or concerns you may have:
(please use a separate sheet if you wish)

Deer Su [Widewm
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Thank you for your comments
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ALIDABIX PROPRIETARY LIMITED

REG. NO. 2017/471777/07

Tel: +27 53 832 3298 | Fax: +27 53 832 3298 | 94 Central Road, Beaconsfield, Kimberley, 8315

22 August 2018

Mr. MN Ntoi

Department: Water and Sanitation
Louisvale Road

Upington

8800

Email: cloetes@dws.gov.za

Dear Sir

RE: PROSPECTING RIGHT APPLICATION - PORTION 3 (A PORTION 1-STOMP OOR A) OF
THE FARM STOMP OOR 109 - NC30/5/1/1/2/12131PR

We refer to your email dated 1 August 2018 and would like to thank you for completing the

response form for comment by interested and affected parties.

Please note the following:

a) There are a number of dry water courses, which traverses the application area. A 100m
no-prospecting buffer zone has been placed around these dry water courses. See

Appendix 4 of the Basic Assessment Report ("BAR").
No pans/wetland (perennial/non-perennial) occur on the area under application.

b) Sections 19 & 20 of the National Water Act, 1998 (Act No. 36 of 1998) ("NWA") will at all

times be adhered to.
With regard to section 19 of the NWA -

Environmental management procedures for identifying, managing, preventing and
mitigating environmental risks have been formulated as part of the BAR process and

included in the Environmental Management Programme.

Directors : MN Mosiapoa, JN Hamman, B van Deventer



With regard to section 20 of the NWA -

The Acting Director-General of Water and Sanitation has, in terms of Section 39 of the
NWA, published the revised General Authorisation (GNR 538 of 02 September 2016)

pertaining to the taking and storing of water, water uses in terms of Section 21(a) and

21(b) of the NWA respectively.

The General Authorisation came into effect on 1 March 2017 and replaced the General
Authorisation for the taking and storing of water contained in GNR399 of 26 March 2004.

In terms of clause 7.2 of the Schedule to the 2017 General Authorisations, registration of
a water use is only required if more than 10m* of water is taken from a groundwater

resource per day on average over a year on a property.

During Phases 6 and 8 of the prospecting work programme, Alidabix (Pty) Ltd ("Alidabix")
plans to drill a total of fifteen core boreholes. Provision has been made for 5 000 - 8 000
litres of water per day for the drill rig and therefore will not exceed the 10 000 litres (10m?)
limit per day and will not exceed the average over a year on the property since the core

drilling programme will not be for the full duration of a year.

Accordingly, Alidabix is not required to apply for a water use license or register its water
use after 3 March 2017 with the responsible authority by virtue of clause 7 of the 2017

General Authorisations.

We have couriered you a copy of the BAR and EMP and we attach hereto a copy of the wayhill.

Please contact the writer hereof or M&S Consulting should you require any further information.

Yours faithfully

Nelson Mosiapoa

Director

e
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water & sanitation

Depariment:
Water and Sanitalion
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Nerthern Cape Region
Lower Orange Water Management Area
Frivate Bag X5912, Upington, 8800
Tel: (054) 338-5800, Fax: (054) 334-0205, www.dwa.cov.za

F 054 334 0205 a5 M. Ntoi
EH NtoiM@Edws.gov.za = 054 338 5800
=i} By Reglstered Mail
M & S Consulting Pty Ltd
P.O. Box 2473
Kimberley
8300

Attention: Ms. T. Jooste

DRAFT REPORT FOR THE PROPOSED PROSPECTING OPERATION BY ALIDABIX PTY LTD
FOR COPPER, ZINC, GOLD, SILVER, DIAMOND GENERAL & ALLUVIAL, DIAMOND IN
KIMBERLITE, MOLYBDENUM, NICKEL, AND PLATINUM GROUP METALS OVER PORTION 3 (A
PORTION OF PORTION 1 STOMP OOR A) OF FARM STOMP OOR 109, PRIESKA, NORTHERN

CAPE.

The Department of Water & Sanitation (DWS) hereby acknowledges recsipt of the Draft Report for the
proposed prospecting of copper, zinc, gold, silver, diamond general & alluvial, diamond in kimberlite,
molybdenum, nickel, and platinum group over Portion 3 (a Portion of Portion 1 Stomp Oor A) of Farm

Stomp Qor 108, Prieska, Northern Cape.

The Department takes note of the proposed activity and therefore provides the following comments:

> In terms of Notice 538 of 2016, appendix B, table 2, WMA 6, shows that there is zero (0)
abstraction rate of groundwater under General Authorizations. It is therefore required that you
apply for a Water Use Licence (WUL) before engaging in any water use activity.

» Please note that it Is illegal to engage in a Water Use activity before authorization from this
Department.

» Please note that disposal of water containing waste during the construction and operational
phase is regarded as a Water Use and should be authorized by this Department.

» Waste needs to be collected and disposed of at registered municipal landfill sites, and a written
agreement should be provided to this department.

» Please note that no development should take place within the 1:100 year flood line of the major

episodic rivers.
» A Storm-water Management Plan should be put in place and be available upon request.

Please feel free to contact this Department, should there be any enquiries.

Yourg sincerely,

Al

r. A.A Abrahams
PROVINCAL, HEAD: NORTHERN CAPE QPERATIONS

DATE: @1 [ 0% /2078
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ALIDABIX PROPRIETARY LIMITED

REG. NO. 2017/471777/07

Tel: +27 53 832 3298 | Fax: +27 53 832 3298 | 94 Central Road, Beaconsfield, Kimberley, 8315

7 September 2018

Mr. AA Abrahams

Department: Water and Sanitation
Lower Orange Water Management Area
Private Bag X5912

Upington

8800

Email: ntoim@dws.gov.za
Dear Sir

RE: PROSPECTING RIGHT APPLICATION - NC30/5/1/1/2/12131PR

We refer to your letter dated 31 August 2018, attached hereto for ease of reference and to which

we respond as follows:

Water Use License
Our understanding of the National Water Act, 1998 (Act No. 36 of 1998) ("NWA") was that, with

the removal of "Small Industrial Users" in the amendments made to Schedule 1 of the NWA, the
introduction of the revised General Authorisation (GNR 538 of 02 September 2016) catered for
the "Small Industrial Users" who has lawful access to the property, albeit at a lower rate of 10m?
per day (clause 7.2 of GNR 538, registration of a water use is only required if more than 10m? of

water is taken from a groundwater resource per day on average over a year on a property).

As stated in our letter of 22 August 2018, Alidabix's water requirement for core drilling during
phases 6 and 8 of the Prospecting Work Programme ("PWP") will be 5 000 - 8 000 litres of water
per day when the core drill rig is operational. In the event that water is not available on the

property under the GNR 538, without the requirement to register, Alidabix will:

a) source the water required for the prospecting activities from a legal source in the area or
bring the water required in via a mobile water tanker: and /or
b) substitute the core drilling (phases 6 & 8 of the PWP) with reverse circulation drilling (RC

Drilling), which does not use water.

Directors : MN Mosiapoa, JN Hamman, B van Deventer



In the event that a and/or b above is implemented, Alidabix will not be engaging in a Water Use

activity in terms of the NWA, and will therefore not be required to apply for a Water Use License.

Waste
The disposal of general waste will be carried out in an environmentally safe way as to prevent

and/or minimise the potential for pollution. All applicable sections of the National Environmental
Management: Waste Act 59 of 2008 will be strictly adhered to. Please refer to section (m) of the
Basic Assessment Report ("BAR"), page 51 (Groundwater) and page 53 (Surface Water and
Visual). Waste will be disposed of at a registered landfill site.

As part of the BAR process and the Environmental Management Programme Report, risks for
hydrocarbon (oil, grease fuel etc.) spills have been indentified and the necessary mitigation
measures to be applied to avoid the risk of hydrocarbon spills have been formulated - see section
(viii) of the BAR page 44 (Groundwater, Soil and Surface water sections), section (j) of the BAR
page 46, section (m) of the BAR page 51 (Groundwater), and Part B, pages 63-69 section (d)(iv),

(e) & (f).

With reference to the definition to waste in section 1 of the NWA, none of the following activities

will be engaged in:

a) discharging waste or water containing waste into a water resource through a pipe, canal,
sewer, sea outfall or other conduit (section 21(f) of the NWA); and

b) disposing of waste in a manner which may detrimentally impact on a water resource

(section 21(g) of the NWA).

1:100 year flood line & storm-water
There are a number of non-perennial drainage lines, which traverses the application area. A

100m no-prospecting buffer zone has been placed around these non-perennial drainage lines.

See Appendix 4 of the BAR,

No activities will take place in the 1:100 year flood line as there are no major episodic rivers

within a 60km radius.

Prospecting has minimal impacts on the environment and thus has almost no effect on erosion
and water runoff. In addition, no offices, storerooms, accommodation facilities or any other
permanent structures will be established on the property as Alidabix shall make use of facilities in
the town of Prieska. The necessary erosion and storm-water control measures will be

implemented on areas disturbed.
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We trust you find the above in order. Kindly contact the writer hereof for further information or

enquiries

Yours faithfully

Nelson Mosiapoa

Director
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ALIDABIX PROPRIETARY LIMITED

REG. NO. 2017/471777/07

Tel: +27 53 832 3298 | Fax: +27 53 832 3298 | 94 Central Road, Beaconsfield, Kimberley, 8315

2 July 2018

Lange Carr & Wessels Inc
P.O. Box 6
Upington

8800

By email: collections@Ilcw.co.za

Dear Sir

APPLICATION FOR A PROSPECTING RIGHT - NC30/5/1/1/2/12131PR

We refer to your letter 28 June 2018, attached hereto for ease of reference.

We thank you for completing the response form for comment by interested and affected parties, to which

we respond to as follows:

1.

Water Permit must be obtained in terms of the National Water Act no. 36 of 1998 ("NWA")

With regard to section 20 of the NWA -

The Acting Director-General of Water and Sanitation has, in terms of Section 39 of the NWA,
published the revised General Authorisation (GNR 538 of 02 September 2016) pertaining to the
taking and storing of water, water uses in terms of Section 21(a) and 21(b) of the NWA

respectively.

The General Authorisation came into effect on 1 March 2017 and replaced the General

Authorisation for the taking and storing of water contained in GNR399 of 26 March 2004,

In terms of clause 7.2 of the Schedule to the 2017 General Authorisations, registration of a water

use is only required if more than 10m?® of water is taken from a groundwater resource per day on

average over a year on a property.

During Phases 6 and 8 of the prospecting work programme, Alidabix (Pty) Ltd ("Alidabix") plans to
drill a total of fifteen core boreholes. Provision has been made for 5000 - 8 000 litres of water per
day for the drill rig and therefore will not exceed the 10 000 litres (10m?) limit per day.

Accordingly, Alidabix is not required to apply for a water use license or register its water use after 3
March 2017 with the responsible authority by virtue of clause 7 of the 2017 General Authorisations.

Directors : JN Hamman, B van Deventer, NM Mosiapoa



2. Scarce water resource - permit to be limited to 3 years

Prospecting right cannot be limited to 3 years given the time that each of the activities requires to
complete and any limit will have an adverse effect on optimal exploration work being done.
Prospecting work will be done in accordance with the Prospecting Work Programme &

Environmental Authorisation stipulations and water use will be done in accordance with the NWA.

3. Negative experience with prospecting works done on Eyerdop Pan 58

All prospecting work and rehabilitation were done in terms of an approved prospecting right and
environmental management programme. A recent Environmental Audit Report (28 February 2018)
prepared by independent environmental consultants, and which was submitted to the DMR and Mr.
van der Westhuizen, concluded that the findings during the site visit showed no non-compliances

and that all prospecting activities are in line with the conditions contained in the EMP document.

4. Water use by landowner is already 10 000 per day
A survey of the borehales on the property under application will be done to establish the position of
the boreholes and to establish the current water use on the property under application.

5. Comply with BEE requirements

Alidabix will be BEE compliant as required by the relevant legislation and in this regard Alidabix's
BEE report has already been submitted to the DMR as part of the prospecting right application

process.

6. Farm security

Alidabix will commit to adhering to the security protocols of the landowner and directions in this
regard, provided that such directions are reasonable and does not interfere or impede the activities

of Alidabix.

7. Request that no boreholes drilled deeper than 40 meters

The prospecting activities will be done in accordance with the approved Prospecting Work
Programme and the provisions of the Environmental Authorisation. A limit of 40m cannot be placed
on boreholes as this will sterilise areas of the target to be drilled and will restrict optimal exploration
being done. Holes in the current Prospecting Work Programme are small diameter percussion and

core drill holes and will not have any effect on existing boreholes or the water table.
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Yours faithfully

MN Mosiapoa

Director



